
VILLAGE OF POPLAR GROVE 

“A Great Place to Call Home” 

 

 

PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION 
 

Wednesday, August 23, 2023 - 6:00 PM 

200 N. Hill Street, Poplar Grove, IL 61065 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
CALL TO ORDER 
 
ROLL CALL 
 
APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS: (General Comments) 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
1. Case: 2023-03 - The applicant, Randy Erwin, is requesting variances pursuant to the 

Poplar Grove Zoning Ordinance, Section 8-8-3-B ,2, and 4 Height and Area Regulations. 
The applicant is requesting variances to allow two barns, a shed and a detached garage 
to remain on a property zoned R-3, single family residential, which exceeds the height, 
and square footage required by the zoning regulations, for the property located at 
14086 Highway 76, Caledonia, IL 61011. 
  
 

 
ADJOURNMENT 
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EXHIBIT B
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Part of the Southwest Quarter of Section 23, Township 45 North, Range 3 East of the Third
Principal Meridian, being described as follows: Commencing at the Southwest corner of the said
Southwest Quarter; thence North 89 degrees 26 minutes 41 seconds East along the South line
thereof, 2,192.27 feet to the place of beginning; thence North 00 degrees 33 minutes 19 seconds
West, 300.00 feet; thence North 89 degrees 26 minutes 41 seconds East parallel with the said
South line of the Southwest Quarter, 406.24 feet to the West right-of-way line of State Route 76,
per Trustee Deed recorded as Document No. 93-11072; thence South 00 degrees 04 minutes 02
seconds West along said West right-of-way line, 12.24 feet; thence South 89 degrees 56 minutes
14 seconds East along a jog in said West right-of-way line, 9.64 feet; thence South 00 degrees 04
minutes 27 seconds West along said West right-of-way line, 287.67 feet to the said South line of
the Southwest Quarter; thence South 89 degrees 26 minutes 41 seconds West along said South
line, 412.59 feet to the Place of Beginning in Boone County, Illinois.

PIN: 03-23-300-003 (part of)
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Village of Poplar Grove 
 
Date:  July 25, 2023, 
 
To: Boone County Journal 
 
From: Joanne Kalchbrenner, BFCCS, Inc., for the Village of Poplar Grove 
  
Re: Notice of Public Hearing 
 
 
Please publish the attached public hearing notice, one time, on  Thursday August 3, 2023 
 
After publication, please send the bill to: 
 
 Lois Cannell Ramon 
 530 S. State Street, Suite 200 

Belvidere, IL 61008 
 

Please forward a certificate of publication to: 
  
 Katie Jaster 
 Village of Poplar Grove 

200 Hill Street 
Poplar Grove, IL 61065 

  
If you have any questions, please call Joanne Kalchbrenner at (630) 433-8749. 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
 
 
You are hereby notified that a public hearing will be held by the Village of Poplar Grove Planning 
and Zoning Commission on Wednesday, August 23, 2023 at 6:00 p.m. at the Poplar Grove Village 
Hall, 200 North Hill Street, Poplar Grove, IL, 61065 for the purpose of considering a variance 
application submitted by the applicant, Randall Erwin, 8118 Nueport Dr, S, Willow Springs, IL 
60480. The applicant is requesting a variance pursuant to the Poplar Grove Zoning Ordinance, 
Section 8-8-3-B.1,2,3, and 4 Height and Area Regulations. The applicant is requesting variances 
to allow a barn and shed to remain on a property zoned R-3, single family residential, which 
exceeds the height, square footage and setbacks required by the zoning regulations, for the 
property located at 14086 Highway 76, Caledonia, IL 61011 and with PIN 03-23-300-003. 
 
The subject property is legally described as: 
 
Part of the Southwest Quarter of Section 23, Township 45 North, Range 3 East of the Third 
Principal Meridian, being described as follows:  Commencing at the Southwest corner of the said 
Southwest Quarter, thence North 89 degrees 26 minutes 41 seconds East parallel with the said 
South line of the Southwest Quarter, 406.24 feet to the West right-of-way line of State Route 76 
per Trustee Deed recorded as Document No. 93-11072: thence South 00 degrees 04 minutes 02 
seconds West along said West right-of-way line, 12.24 feet; thence South 89 degrees 56 minutes 
14 seconds East along a jog in said West right-of-way line 9.64 feet; thence South 00 degrees 04 
minutes 27 seconds West along said West right-of-way line, 287.67feet to the said South line of 
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the Southwest Quarter; thence South 89 degrees 26 minutes 41 seconds West along said South 
line, 412.59 feet to the Place of Beginning in Boone County, Illinois. 
 
All persons interested in said petition may attend and be heard at the stated time and place. 
 
Jessica Roberts, Chairman,  
Village of Poplar Grove Planning and Zoning Commission 
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Memorandum 

 
 
DATE:  August 14, 2023 
 
TO:  Village of Poplar Grove Planning and Zoning Commission 
 
FROM: Joanne Kalchbrenner, AICP, B&F Construction Code Services  
 
SUBJECT: Staff advisory memo for case: 2023-03; Erwin Variances 
 
REQUEST AND LOCATION:  
The applicant, Randy Erwin, is requesting variances pursuant to the Poplar Grove Zoning 
Ordinance, Section 8-8-3-B.,2,, and 4 Height and Area Regulations. The applicant is requesting 
variances to allow two barns, a shed and a detached garage to remain on a property zoned R-3, 
single family residential, which exceeds the height, and square footage required by the zoning 
regulations, for the property located at 14086 Highway 76, Caledonia, IL 61011. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
The property is approximately 2.85 acres in size and includes two barns, a detached garage and 
a single family home.  According to the applicant, the structures were constructed over 100 years 
ago.  The property was part of a larger farm over 400 acres in size.  The property owner would 
like to sell the property to two purchasers.  The farmland will be sold and continue to be farmed. 
The subject 2.85 acres will be subdivided and sold to a purchaser as a homestead property.  
 
The adjacent property owners were sent certified notices and the green cards have been returned.  
The request was published in the Boone County Journal on August 3, 2023.    No objections were 
received.     
 
ADDITIONAL ANALYSIS 
The structures are considered legally nonconforming in the current configuration.  However, when 
the owner divides the larger property and creates a new, 2.85 acre parcel, the property loses its 
legal nonconforming status.  This results in the need for the proposed variances.   
 
There were originally three variances requested.  While the original request included a variance 
to the 5 foot setback requirement, the newly created lot allows for a five foot setback for the 
westernmost barn, so this variance is no longer required. The two remaining variance include the 
maximum square footage for accessory structures and maximum height for accessory structures.  
Specifically, the Village code indicates that the total square footage of all accessory structures 
may not exceed the square footage of the principle building.  In this case the total square footage 
of all accessory structures is over 3,600 square feet while the square footage of the house is over 
1,330 square feet.  
 
The Village code also limits the height of accessory structures to a maximum of 20 feet in height.  
Because the barn was used as part of an overall farm property and was constructed over 100 
years ago, it is significantly higher than 20 feet. 
 
Findings of Fact 
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The Planning and Zoning Commission has the authority to consider the proposed variances and 
make a final determination. According to the Village Code of Ordinances, after the public hearing 
on the proposed variation is conducted, a decision will be made to grant or deny the variance 
based on the findings of fact made by the Commission The Commission may make the 
determination at the same meeting, or choose to continue the proceedings at a later date. Once a 
decision is made, the Commission shall record its conclusion as part of the meeting minutes and 
written findings of fact. In order to make a determination and adoption of findings of fact, the 
Commission shall consider the following facts : 

1. The particular physical surroundings, shape, topographical, or other on-site condition of the 
specific property involved would result in a particular hardship upon the owner, as distinguished 
from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out. 

The owner would face significant hardship if he were required to demolish the existing accessory 
structures that have existed for over 100 years and continue to serve the property. 

2. Special circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land, structure or building involved and are 
not applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in the same district. 

The site is unique in that it was part of a farm that is being subdivided to allow continued farm 
operation as well as a homestead site. 

3. The purpose of the variation is not based exclusively upon a desire to increase the value or 
income potential of the property. 

The proposed variances would not solely increase the value, but rather maintain the value of the 
property. 

4. The variation is the minimum variation that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, 
structure or building, and will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other property 
or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located. 

The variances are the result of re-subdividing property and have existed for over 100 years.  They 
have not been detrimental to adjacent properties. 

5. The owner of the property has not created the alleged difficulty or hardship. 

The variances are required due to subdividing the property, but the structures have been in 
existence for over 100 years, and not constructed by the current owner. 

6. The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property, 
or substantially increase the congestion in the public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or 
endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the 
neighborhood or adversely affect the health, morals or general welfare of the public. 

As noted, the buildings have existed for over 100 years and have not caused congestion, danger 
or other adverse impact to the public. 

7. The proposed variation complies with the spirit and intent of the restrictions imposed by this title. 
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The proposed variances comply with the intent and spirit of the code by allowing existing historic 
structures to remain. 

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
The planning staff recommends approval of case 2023-03 to allow variances to the total square 
footage of accessory structures and the allow the height of an accessory structure over 20 feet. 

 
 
 
 

 
 
Aerial Map 
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Location Map 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Attachments 
Application 
Applicant Narrative 
Plat of survey 
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